

Circuit:	Anglesey Coastal	Date:	11-05-2025
From:	Paul Parkin (239959)	Clerk of the Course	
То:	Kirsty Mansell	Competition No:	27
Race Title:	Monoposto Championship - Grid 2 - Race 1	ASN:	Motorsport UK
Time of Issue:	10:30	Licence No:	398555

Following investigations, I find that you are guilty of contravening the following Motorsport UK NCR(s):

Ch.2 App.1 Art.1.1 Abusive language or behaviour, physical assault or threat of assault

Brief Details:

After the conclusion of race 7 (Monoposto Championship Grid 2, Race 1), car 27 was taken back to the paddock on the back of a flatbed truck.

While the car was being unloaded, a team member belonging to car 27 (Kirsty Mansell) launched a series of verbal insults and foul language towards the recovery crew, which was witnessed by two scrutineers, one of which was the chief scrutineer, and the other was the championship scrutineer. Both scrutineers wrote handwritten reports, which were passed to the clerk of the course.

The driver, team manager and - later - a member of the team "responsible" for the team member of car 27 in question, were interviewed and were all allowed to read the reports by the two scrutineers. During the interview, the team stated that the team member who was the source of the abuse had disabilities, these particulars of these were made known to me during the interview.

Having considered said disabilities, I do not believe that these are a reason for the penalty to be mitigated. Therefore, I am disqualifying the driver of car 27 (Kirsty Mansell) from the meeting, and referring the matter to the stewards of the meeting.

Evidence Relied Upon:

Written reports from both the chief scrutineer, and the championship scrutineer.

Accordingly, under Motorsport UK NCR Ch.5a App.5 Art.2.1, I hereby order that you receive the following:

Disqualified from the meeting Number of Licence Penalty Points: 6

You are reminded of your right of appeal. Any penalties applied will be recorded by Motorsport UK in accordance with NCR Ch.5a App.5 Art.2.3

Signed:		Date:	11-05-2025
Clerk of the Course	Paul Parkin (239959)	Time:	10:30

I being the Entrant / Driver of Car No: 27 acknowledge receipt of the above decision

Judicial Decision forms may be sent electronically (email, WhatsApp etc.) to the recipient. For judicial and appeals purposes the time of issue will be deemed to be EITHER the time the decision was sent to the recipient, OR the time the decision was posted on the official notice board (including virtual notice board), whichever is earlier. If the recipient is informed verbally, the time commences at the time notified verbally. NCR Ch.2 App.4 Art.1.23 applies